
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2023 

 
VIA MICROSFOT TEAMS 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

 
1.  Welcome and Chairs Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interests   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
4.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
5.  South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - Forward Work 

Programme of the Chief Executive  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

6.  Corporate Plan 2023-2028  (Pages 23 - 188) 
 

7.  Regional Transport Plan Guidance  (Pages 189 - 202) 
 

8.  Urgent Items   
 

 



 

 

K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 24 March 2023 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.Stewart 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

  
Councillor D.Price 

Councillors: 
 

D.Simpson and S.K.Hunt 
 

National Park 
Representatives: 

 
A.Edwards and T.Jones 
 

Co-opted 
Members: 

 
M.Battle, P.Boyle, M.Hughes and E.Woollett 

 
 



- 1 - 
 

71222 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Via Microsoft Teams) 
 

Members Present:  7 December 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.Stewart 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.Price, D.Simpson and S.K.Hunt 
 

National Park 
Representatives: 
 

 
T.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

M.Nicholls, W.Walters, G.Jones, K.Jones, 
C.Griffiths, C.Moore, G.Jones, O.Enoch, 
T.Evans, S.Jones, R.Heath-Davies, A.Parnell 
and C.Plowman 

 

 
1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
The following Officer declared and interest at the start of the meeting: 
 
O.Enoch: Agenda Item 6 – Consider 

Options in respect of the 
2023/2024 budget as he is 
employed by the South West 
Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11 October 2022, was 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Forward Work Programme 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 
 

71222 

It was noted that the date of the March 2023 meeting had changed to 
a later rescheduled date of 30 March 2023, and that this would be 
reflected in the Forward Work Programme. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

5. Approval of Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
The Committee was provided with the Statement of Accounts for the 
year ended 2021/22. 
 
Officers explained that earlier in the year, the South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee agreed to set a zero budget for 2021/22 
and raised no levy; this was during the time in which the 
arrangements for the Corporate Joint Committee were being 
established. It was noted that the consequence of this, meant that 
there weren’t any transactions for the year 2021/22; however, it was a 
requirement to produce a Statement of Accounts and confirmation of 
the financial position during the year.  
 
Members were informed that, once the Statement of Accounts were 
approved, Audit Wales would be able to conclude the year 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Joint Committee receive and approve the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22. 
 

6. Consider Options in respect of the 2023/2024 Budget 
 
O.Enoch reaffirmed his interest as left the meeting for this item only. 
 
The circulated report set out a number of budget options for 

consideration, for the year 2023/24, for the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee; Members would need to consider how 

the Committee would be developing the substantial workloads within 

the various work streams going forward.  

Officers referred to the initial presentation of the budget, which was 

included in Appendix A of the circulated report; this
[...]
 then considering their final decision and formal approval in 

January 2023; one the draft budget was approved Officers would 

notify constituent Local Authorities of the indicative budget.  

A discussion took place in regards to the proposals for activities in 

regards to Option 2, which was detailed in Appendix C of the 

circulated report. The following was highlighted for each of the four 

work streams: 

 In March 2022, it was noted that the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee approved the South West Wales 

Regional Energy Strategy; Wales Energy Services were going 

Page 5



- 4 - 
 

71222 

to be funding this work. Officers were content that although 

there would be minimal budget provision for this work stream, 

the work can progress accordingly with the funding from Wales 

Energy Services. 

 A lot of the work in regards to the Economic Development 

Strategy was stated to be linked to the Energy Strategy; 

Officers were comfortable to reduce the budget requirement on 

this work stream. 

 In regards to the Regional Transport Plan (RTP), it was noted 

that there was still lack of clarity as to what support was going 

to be received from Welsh Government in terms of resourcing 

the Regional Transport Plan; Officers understood that this work 

stream was a priority for Leaders. The proposal for this work 

stream, within Appendix C of the circulated report, would be to 

employ someone to start to co-ordinating the work as there 

were sufficient monies to be able to do so. It was mentioned 

that the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee had an 

underspend projected in this year’s budget, which could be put 

into a reserve, and used for this work should the Committee 

need to do more; between now and the January meeting, 

Officers would press Welsh Government for more certainty and 

clarity on what resource they were going to put into the 

Regional Transport Plan activity.   

 In terms of the Strategic Development Plan (S
[...]
e SDP 

 

Officers highlighted three main points for consideration which were 

engagement with Welsh Government, timescale for South West 

Wales SDP and the budget implications, as detailed within the 

circulated presentation. 

It was noted that over the next 12 months, there will need to be 

ongoing dialogue with Welsh Government around the future 

timescale, and the potential for future funding to be provided to assist 

in the delivery of the SDP; there was a lot of work that still needed to 

be undertaken, and clarity that needed to be obtained, and any 

decision taken relating to the budget will have an effect on the 

position of the SDP. 

Concerns were raised in regards to resources and the ability to 

progress this work. Officers expressed that it would be important to 

continue the line of communication with Welsh Government in 

relation to this matter; the region had a good working relationship with 

the relevant Welsh Government Officers, and they were 

understanding of the position that Local Authorities were in. In 

addition, it would be vital to continue working cross boundary and 

collaboratively on the projects mentioned in the presentation.  

8. Draft Corporate Plan 2023-2028 
 
The Committee considered their Draft Corporate Plan for the years 

2023-2028, and discussed the proposal of its publication for a six 

week public consultation exercise.  

It was stated that in addition to the responsibility of producing a 

Regional Transport Plan (RTP), and a Strategic Development Plan 

(SDP), the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee was also 

responsible for a set of public sector requirements; this included the 

requirement to set Well-Being Objectives and having regard to the 

Page 9



- 8 - 
 

71222 

Equality Act 2010. Members were informed that the Corporate Plan 

would be a document that would evolve as the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee develops.  

A discussion took place in relation to the proposed 
[...]
nsultation on the Draft Corporate Plan, and this was proposed to 

be undertaken between January 2023 and March 2023; this will 

provide opportunity to obtain wider engagement. 

Page 10



- 9 - 
 

71222 

It was confirmed that the Corporate Plan would be brought back to 

the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee in March 2023, for 

Members to consider the final version, following the public 

consultation. 

RESOLVED: 

(a)That Members receive and note the content of the Draft Corporate 

Plan (together with associated appendices) and approve its 

publication for a six-week public consultation exercise in 

January/February 2023;  

(b)That further to (a) above, any consultation responses received will 

be reported back to Members with a view to informing a final version 

of the Plan ahead of its formal adoption (scheduled for March 2023);  

(c)That delegated authority be provided to the Chief Executive to 

make any typographical, factual and / or editorial amendments to the 

Draft Corporate Plan ahead of its publication. 

9. The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 - Section 6 - Biodiversity and 
Resilience of Ecosystems Duty 
 
Members were briefed on the Environment (Wales) Act 2016, Section 
6 requirements in relation to Biodiversity and Resilience of 
Ecosystems duty. 
 
Officers explained that this report was a reflection of some of the 
wider corporate duties that were enforced on Corporate Joint 
Committees; as well as constituent Councils, the Corporate Joint 
Committee was bound by the Environment Act (Wales) 2016 
requirements. It was noted that at this stage in the process, it was 
important to capture some of the key principles; this would develop 
further as the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee evolves. 
Members were informed that there was a requirement to publish the 
proposed statement, included in the circulated report, by 31 
December 2022; therefore, Officers were seeking Members 
endorsement of the statement, and if approved, a copy would be sent 
to Welsh Government for their information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note the content of the appended Section 6 Report 
and endorse its publication by the 31 of December 2022. It is further 
recommended that a copy of the Appended Report be sent to the 
Welsh Government. 

Page 11



- 10 - 
 

71222 

 
10. National Park Authorities as Co-opted members to the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 
The circulated report provided detail on the proposal to agree co-

option status with National Park Authorities.  

It was explained that the role of National Park Authorities was limited 

within the Corporate Joint Committee to the strategic planning work; 

Officers had been looking into alternative ways to involve the National 

Park representatives in the other matters that the Corporate Joint 

Committee will be dealing with in future.  

The proposal contained within the circulated report was seeking to 

extend a co-opted, non-voting status to the Leaders from the National 

Park Authorities, in order for them to have a presence at the other 

various meetings associated with the South West Wales Corporate 

Joint Committee, including the Sub Committees; this will allow them 

to speak and give views on various matters, however they will still not 

be able to vote on any matters outside of strategic planning. 

Clarification was made in relation to paragraph seven of the 

circulated report; the National Park Authorities would not need to be 

given co-opted status on the Regional Transport Planning Sub 

Committee as they had voting rights at this meeting. 

A discussion took place in relation to the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee 

that was recently established; it was proposed that co-opted, non-

voting status be extended to one representative from each of the 

National Park Authorities, in order for them to attend these meetings 

as they progress.  

Subject to approval today, the Lead Monitoring Officer for the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee will make contact with the 

National Park Authorities to agree the representatives and discuss 

the co-option agreements. 

RESOLVED: 

Members agree that co-option (non-voting) status be granted to 

Pembrokeshire National Park Authority and Brecon Beacons National 

Park Authority, to the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

(for areas other than strategic development planning) as set out in 

paragraphs 6, 7, and 8 of the circulated report. 

Page 12



- 11 - 
 

71222 

11. Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items received. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1 
 
 

 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT 

COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2022 - 2023 

 
 

  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



2 
 

    

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

6 June 2023 
 
 
 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

5 September 
2023 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

P
age 16



3 
 

 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

5 December 
2023 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

30th March 2023 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
Report Title:  South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee – Forward Work 

Programme of the Chief Executive 
 
 

Purpose of Report To confirm the next Chief Executive of the 
South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee pursuant to previous decisions 
taken by the South West Wales Corporate 
Joint Committee. 

Recommendation It is recommended that members note that 

the role of Chief Executive of the South 

West Wales CJC is rotated annually 

amongst the Chief Executives of the 

Constituent Councils, changing on an 

annual basis and members appoint Mr 

William Bramble, Chief Executive of 

Pembrokeshire County Council as Chief 

Executive of the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee from the 1st 

November 2023 pursuant to this 

arrangement. 

Report Author Craig Griffiths 

Finance Officer N/A 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Background: 
 
1. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“the LGE Act”) created the 

framework for a consistent mechanism for regional collaboration between local 
government, namely Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs). The LGE Act provides for 
the establishment of CJCs through Regulations (CJC Establishment Regulations).  

 
2. The South West Wales CJC will comprise Carmarthenshire County Council, the City 

and County of Swansea Council, Pembrokeshire County Council and Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council (“the Constituent Councils”). In respect of some 
functions, both Pembrokeshire National Park and Brecon Beacons National Park will 
also be members (as set out below). 

 
Role of the Chief Executive 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

3. CJCs are required to appoint a number of statutory “executive officers” similar to the 
roles within principal councils (i.e. Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer.  

 
4. At its establishment meeting in January 2022, it was proposed that the role 

specifically of the Chief Executive of the South West Wales CJC be rotated annually 
amongst the Chief Executives of the Constituent Councils, changing on an annual 
basis (Neath Port Talbot being first, followed by Pembrokeshire, Carmarthenshire 
and Swansea) 

 
5. Members of the CJC designated Karen Jones (Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council) as the first Chief Executive of the CJC and accordingly that officer is 
required to perform the following role: 
(a)  Oversee the manner in which the exercise by the CHC of its different functions 

are co-ordinated; 
(b) Oversee the CJC’s arrangements in relation to—(i) financial planning, (ii)asset 

management, and (iii)risk management; 
(c) the number and grades of staff required by the CJC for the exercise of its 

functions 
(d)  the organisation of the CJC’s staff; 
(e) the appointment of the CJC’s staff; 
(f) the arrangements for the management of the CJC’s staff (including 

arrangements for training and development). 
 
6. The CJC must provide its chief executive with such staff, accommodation and other 

resources as are, in the chief executive’s opinion, sufficient to allow the chief 
executive’s duties under this section to be carried out.  

 
7 Discussions have been ongoing amongst regional Chief Executives pursuant to the 

original determination, which has identified that the role of the next Chief Executive 
will be Mr William Bramble from the 1st November 2023. It is felt that the November 
2023 date would be the most appropriate date for this transfer to take place as it will 
enable existing governance arrangements to be concluded and a new Chief 
Executive be in place prior to the budget setting process for 2024/2025 and priorities 
for the forthcoming year being established. 

 
Financial Impacts:  
 
8. No impacts. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
9. The CJC is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and the socio-

economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their functions, have due 
regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Acts. 

Page 20



3 

 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 Deliver better outcomes for those people who experience socio-economic 
disadvantage 

 Consider opportunities for people
[...]
 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
17. This decision is proposed for implementation following a three-day call in period. 
 
Appendices:  
 
18. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
19. None 

Page 22



1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

30 March 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Report Title:  Corporate Plan 2023-2028 
 
 

Purpose of Report To allow for the consideration of comments 
received in respect of the consultation held 
on the Draft Corporate Plan and its 
associated documentation with a view to 
formally approving / finalising the Corporate 
Plan. 
 

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that: 

(a) Members receive and consider the 
consultation comments received 
together with the officer responses 
and recommendations provided; and 
 

(b) Members provide delegated authority 
to the Chief Executive to make any 
minor editorial amendments and/or 
typographical amendments to the 
Plan and IIA ahead of its publication, 
and 
 

(c) Members formally approve the Plan 

for publication as finalised.  

Report Author Karen Jones 

Finance Officer Chris Moore  

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Background: 
 
1. Statutory guidance has been produced by the Welsh Government in respect of 

Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs).  Members will note that there are a range of 
matters listed therein that require the CJC to respond to, notably in respect of public 
sector duties. It should also be noted that Audit Wales have a duty to assess 
compliance with the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. To this end, 
Audit Wales are carrying out a study of CJCs through a ‘light-touch’ commentary 
piece to gather understanding and assurance around progress. 

 
2. At its October 2022 meeting, the CJC resolved that the most appropriate method of 

meeting its public sector duties in a proportionate and integrated manner would be 
via the formulation of its first ever Corporate Plan.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.wales/c
[...]
l have undertaken a  
comprehensive engagement  
exercise, fully considering all  
responses. 

Our next action will be to 
monitor the impact of the Plan – 
notably in terms of this IIA 
process.  

The CJC will be producing Annual Reports 
as to the progress made on the well-being 
objectives.  

Annually. Completion and publication of 
reports.  

 

P
age 187



 

32 
South West Wales CJC - Corporate Plan 2023-2028 –Integrated Impact Assessment  

 (March 2023)  
 

14 Sign off 
 

 Name Position Signature Date 

Completed by Karen Jones Chief Executive Karen Jones March 2023 

Signed off by  South West Wales CJC meeting of 30 of March 2023 
March 30 
2023 

 P
age 188

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=491&MId=10946&Ver=4&LLL=0


1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

30 March 2023 
 
Report Title:  Regional Transport Plan Guidance 
 
 

Purpose of Report To agree the Committee’s response to Regional 
Transport Plan Guidance 

Recommendation Members to note the duties and requirements 
from a transport perspective. Also, to endorse 
the approach being taken to respond to the 
requirements and duties, and approve the 
response to the draft RTP guidance. 
That WG be pressed for additional funding to 
facilitate the development of the RTP. 

Report Author Darren Thomas 

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Background: 
 
1.  Welsh Government issued the latest version of the draft Regional Transport Guidance on 17 

January 2023, following an all Consortia officers meeting to discuss Corporate Joint Committee 
Planning Duties. Transport Officers have reviewed this latest draft guidance, in order to advise 
the CJC. There are a range of matters that require the CJC to respond to. 

 
2. An update on the progress to deliver a Regional Transport Plan for the five-year period 2025 to 

2030 was provided to the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Overview and Scruti
[...]
ement to press WG for additional funding before the CJC are in a position to earmark 
specific sums and clarity is required on exactly what Transport for Wales are going to provide 
in terms of resources to facilitate the process.  

 
 
 

Page 191



4 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
11. The Corporate Joint Committee is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and 

the socio-economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their functions, have due regard 
to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimization and other 

conduct prohibited by the Acts 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not 

 Deliver better outcomes for those people who experience socio-economic 

disadvantage 

 Consider opportunities for people to use the Welsh language 

 Treat the Welsh language no less favorably than English 

 Ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability 

of future generations to meet their own needs 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
12.       At this stage, no integrated impact assessment is required. The purpose of this report is to   
             Endorse the approach being taken to respond to the requirements and duties, and approve  
             The response to the draft RTP guidance. As further strategies and polices are developed they 
             will be accompanied by full integrated impact assessments to enable the CJC to ensure    
             Compliance with legislative obligations. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
13. Workforce impacts are covered in the body of the report. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
14. The Corporate Joint Committees (Transport Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2021 (“the 2021 

Regulations”) require the CJC to 
[...]
ultants will not have capacity to assist 
in the delivery of the RTP.  It is likely that the 4 CJC will be approaching 
the same small pool of consultants in Wales asking that they 
undertake this work at the same time as delivering their other 
commitments. 

 While equalities is referenced throughout the report there is no 
requirement for an Equalities Impact Assessment, it is assumed that 
this is required. 

 The programme shows that the CJC needs to submit the request to 
TfW for any analysis works at the start of the process.  While it is 
appreciated that options appraisal and testing will take time, much of 
this work cannot be done until the proposals for improvement are 
identified.  Analysis work may need to be split into two sections to 

Page 201



14 

 

allow baseline data to be assessed initially then the impact of 
proposals to be assessed once identified. 

 
 

Page 202


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Forward Work Programme
	5 South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - Forward Work Programme of the Chief Executive
	6 Corporate Plan 2023-2028
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Foreword
	1.0. Introduction
	What are Corporate Joint Committees and what are their functions?
	Purpose of this Plan

	2.0 Introducing South West Wales
	High level Overview and Spatial Context
	High level issues identification and policy review
	South West Wales Economic Delivery Plan (September 2021)
	South West Wales Energy Strategy (March 2022)
	Future Wales – The National Plan 2040 (February 2021)
	Llwybr Newydd - The Wales Transport Strategy 2021 (March 2021)
	The Swansea Bay City Deal


	3.0 Our Vision
	Approach
	Identifying visioning elements
	Our Vision for South West Wales 2035

	4.0 Our aim and well-being objectives
	Our aim
	How we will deliver
	Our well-being objectives
	Well Being Objective 1
	Well Being Objective 2
	Well Being Objective 3


	5.0 Our Well-being Statement
	Overview - The Well-being of Future Gen

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

300323 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Via Teams) 
 

Members Present:  30 March 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Price 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.Simpson, S.K.Hunt and D.Hopkins 
 

National Park 
Representatives: 
 

 
A.Edwards and T.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

W.Walters, W.Bramble, G.Jones, D.Clements, 
K.Jones, C.Moore, O.Enoch, C.Griffiths, 
S.Rees, D.Griffiths, S.Pilliner, D.Thomas, 
S.Davies and C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no Declarations of Interests received.  
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 7 December 2022, was 
approved as an accurate record. 

 
4. Forward Work Programme 

 
It was confirmed that the Forward Work Programme would be further 
populated in readiness for the next meeting; it would be important to 
ensure that the Corporate Plan, subject to its approval, formulated the 
basis of the Committee over the next 12 months.  
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 

 



- 2 - 
 

300323 

5. South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - Forward Work 
Programme of the Chief Executive 
 
The Committee were provided with a report regarding the proposed 

arrangements for the next Chief Executive of the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee, pursuant to previous decisions taken by 

the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee. 

It was explained that when the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee was established, it was proposed that the role of the Chief 

Executive of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee be 

rotated annually amongst the Chief Executives of the Constituent 

Councils; the first Chief Executive appointed was Karen Jones of 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council.  

Officers highlighted that the proposal contained within the circulated 

report was that William Bramble of Pembrokeshire County Borough 

Council, be appointed as the next Chief Executive of the South West 

Wales Corporate Joint Committee; however, it was intended that the 

new Chief Executive role would commence from 1 November 2023. It 

was noted that the November 2023 date would be the most 

appropriate date for this transfer to take place as it will enable 

existing governance arrangements to be concluded, and a new Chief 

Executive be in place prior to the budget setting process for 

2024/2025 and priorities for the forthcoming year being established. 

Members expressed their thanks to Karen Jones for the work 

undertaken in the role as the first Chief Executive of the South West 

Wales Corporate Joint Committee.  

RESOLVED:  

 That members note that the role of Chief Executive of the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee is rotated annually 

amongst the Chief Executives of the Constituent Councils, 

changing on an annual basis;  

 That members appoint Mr William Bramble, Chief Executive of 

Pembrokeshire County Council, as Chief Executive of the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee from the 1st November 

2023 pursuant to this arrangement. 

 

6. Corporate Plan 2023-2028 
 
Officers presented the Committee with the final version of Corporate 

Plan for 2023-2028, following the conclusion of the consultation 



- 3 - 
 

300323 

period. It was noted that the Corporate Plan contained three well-

being objectives, together with an equality objective. 

It was noted that the Corporate Plan had been revised to 

acknowledge the comments received following the public consultation 

process. Members were informed that the Plan was based around the 

budget that was approved earlier in the year; Officers had revised the 

programme of work for the next 12 months in order to fit in with this 

investment.  

A discussion took place in regards to the summary of responses 

received from the consultation period, and the schedule of 

recommended changes to the Draft Corporate Plan. 

RESOLVED: 

 That members receive and consider the consultation comments 

received together with the officer responses and 

recommendations provided; 

 That members provide delegated authority to the Chief 

Executive to make any minor editorial amendments and/or 

typographical amendments to the Plan and Integrated Impact 

Assessment (IIA) ahead of its publication; 

 That members formally approve the Plan for publication as 

finalised. 

 

7. Regional Transport Plan Guidance 
 
A discussion took place in regards to the Committee’s response to 

the Regional Transport Plan (RTP) guidance, which had recently 

been issued by Welsh Government.  

It was explained that this work stemmed from the duties that were 

placed on Corporate Joint Committees to develop and produce a 

RTP. Members were informed that Welsh Government had issued 

the latest version of the draft Regional Transport Guidance, in which 

Officers were required to review and then provide feedback to Welsh 

Government. It was confirmed that Transport Officers had completed 

their review of the guidance, in order to advise the Corporate Joint 

Committee, and had summarised the key findings within the 

circulated report.  

The Committee were informed that Officers had a number of 

concerns in regards to timescales, duties and resources; the following 

points were highlighted:  



- 4 - 
 

300323 

 In regards to resources, developing this work stream would be a 

significant piece of work. A lot of the work will be handed out to 

the already stretched existing resources in each of the Local 

Authorities; 

 It was acknowledged that there was a need for a programme 

manager to be appointed. The job description had been 

developed, and the next stage would be to advertise the job; 

 The timescales for the development of the RTP were extremely 

ambitious. It would require a lot of study work to be carried out, 

and it would be very challenging in terms of the detail that was 

required; 

 In terms of the policy framework, there were concerns over the 

‘top down’ approach, and the latitude to develop a transport plan 

that was fit for purpose for the region. A lot of the policy 

framework had a strong focus on sustainability, however there 

also needed to be a focus on the economy, with transport being 

a key enabler for how to develop and improve the economy.  

 There had been some suggestion that a Burn’s Commission 

type of arrangement would be involved in developing the RTP. 

This was a concern as the duty for producing the RTP rested 

with the Corporate Joint Committee; having an additional layer 

of bureaucracy would not be supported, and would take away 

from the democratic responsibilities of the Local Authorities 

which form the Corporate Joint Committees; 

 There were concerns with the amount of data analysis work 

associated with the development of the RTP. Although there 

was mention of Transport for Wales supporting this work, there 

was no clarity as to how much support they will be able to 

provide, and whether there was going to be funding for that to 

develop. In addition to these concerns, Transport for Wales had 

limited resources, and there was a requirement for RTP’s to be 

developed across all four regions, which may cause issues 

when trying to obtain support from Transport for Wales; 

 There were also concerns in regards to the level of resource that 

was going to be allocated to developing projects and 

programmes that would come from the RTP. When the plans 

were developed initially in 2010, there was a very clear message 

to be ambitious in terms of transport interventions; however, 

when the programme was developed there was significant 

reduction in the amount of funding which was available. This left 

Officers with extremely ambitious programme of projects but 

very little funding to be able to deliver.  



- 5 - 
 

300323 

 

Members reiterated the concerns raised by Officers, and highlighted 

the importance of raising these with Welsh Government; particularly 

in regards to the finances, timescales, lack of resources and the 

issues that may arise in relation to the consultancy work. The 

Committee expressed that transport schemes must be aspirational 

and ambitious, but they also had to be realistic in order for action to 

take place and to progress this work.  

RESOLVED: 

 That members note the duties and requirements from a 

transport perspective; 

 That members endorse the approach being taken to respond to 

the requirements and duties, and approve the response to the 

draft Regional Transport Plan (RTP) guidance; 

 That Welsh Government be pressed for additional funding to 

facilitate the development of the Regional Transport Plan (RTP) 

guidance.  

 

8. Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items received.  

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


